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Cette notice a pour but de vous donner les informations principales vous permettant
d’entretenir ou de dépanner votre appareil.

Des consignes de sécurité complétent les consignes d’installation et d’utilisation
que vous retrouvez dans la notice d’utilisation de votre appareil.

Mises en garde

Pour votre sécurité, nous recommandons de confier les réparations et I’entretien exclusivement a
des professionnels qualifiés tout au long de la vie de votre appareil. Pendant la période de garantie
de votre appareil, confiez I’entretien ou les réparations a un personnel qualifié et autorisé.

Tout démontage ou dommage au produit causé par une tentative de réparation du produit par une
personne non agréée pourra engendrer une exclusion de garantie si le lien entre la tentative d’auto
réparation et le dysfonctionnement rencontré est établi.

En cas de réparation du produit effectuée par une personne non agréée, ou par |'utilisateur lui-
méme, Sourcing & Création ne peut étre tenu responsable de tout dommage causé au produit,
ou de toute blessure, dans la mesure ou ils sont liés a une maladresse de I'utilisateur ou au non-
respect par ce dernier des consignes de réparation du produit.

L'utilisateur peut procéder a I’échange par lui-méme des accessoires de son produit.

Les réparations et tentatives de réparation par I'utilisateur pour les pieces ne figurant pas dans
cette liste et/ou ne suivant pas les instructions de sécurité, pourraient donner lieu a des problemes
de sécurité non imputables a Sourcing & Création.

En outre, pour garantir la sécurité du produit et de I'utilisateur, la réparation doit étre effectuée en
suivant les instructions de sécurité mentionnées ci-apres.

Les informations et aides / tutoriels proposés dans ce document sont des principes généraux qui
ne remplacent en aucune facon la qualification d’un professionnel, et ne peuvent donner lieu a des
réclamations suite a I'utilisation de ces consignes.

Il est donc fortement recommandé aux utilisateurs de s’adresser a des réparateurs professionnels
autorisés ou agréés. Au contraire, des tentatives de réparation de la part des utilisateurs peuvent
causer des problemes de sécurité et endommager le produit, provoquer un incendie, une
inondation, une électrocution et/ou des blessures corporelles graves.



The purpose of this manual is to give you the main information allowing you to
maintain or troubleshoot your device.

Safety instructions supplement the installation and use instructions that you find in
the manual for your device.

Warning

For your safety, we recommend that repairs and maintenance be carried out exclusively by qualified
professionals throughout the life of your device. During the warranty period of your device, entrust
maintenance or repairs to qualified and authorized personnel.

Any disassembly or damage to the product caused by an attempt to repair the product by an
unauthorized person may result in an exclusion of warranty if the link between the attempted self-
repair and the malfunction encountered is established.

In the event of repair of the product carried out by an unauthorized person, or by the user himself,
Sourcing & Création cannot be held responsible for any damage caused to the product, or any
injury, insofar as they are related to clumsiness on the part of the user or non-compliance by the
latter with the product repair instructions

The user can carry out a repair by himself on the accessory parts concerning his product.

Repairs and attempted repairs by the user for parts other than accessories and/or not following
the safety instructions, could give rise to safety problems not attributable to Sourcing & Création.
In addition, to ensure the safety of the product and the user, the repair must be carried out by
following the safety instructions mentioned below.

It is therefore strongly recommended that users refrain from attempting to carry out repairs with
non-accessory parts, by contacting authorized or approved professional repairers in this case. On
the contrary, such attempts by users may cause safety issues and damage the product, cause fire,
flood, electric shock and serious personal injury.



Outils / Tools

Type d’outil / Tool type

Illustration / Drawing

Spécificité / Specificity

(Normes etautres/Standards and others)

Commentaire / Remark

Paire de gants anti-coupures
Pair of cut resistant gloves

EN388 — EN420
1SO 13997

Indispensable / essential

Lunettes de protection
Protective glasses

>

EN166

Optionnel / Optional

Jeu de tournevis a téte fendue, a
empreinte cruciforme, a empreinte
pozidriv, a empreinte torx
Screwdriver Set Slotted, Phillips Head,
Pozidriv Drive, Torx Drive

L L :

1SO 2380, 1SO 8764, ISO 10664
Mention VDE*

Indispensable / essential

Jeu de clés pour vis a 6 pans creux et
torx

Set of keys for hexagon socket and torx
SCrews

1SO 2936

Indispensable / essential

Jeu de clés mixtes de 8 a 19
(8-10-11-12-13-14-16-17-18-19)

Set of combination wrenches 8 to 19
(8-10-11-12-13-14-16-17-18-19)

I1SO 7738

Indispensable / essential

Jeu de clés a pipe de 8 a 19
(8-9-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Pipe wrench set from 8 to 19
(8-10-11-12-13-14-16-17-18-19)

1SO 2236

Indispensable / essential

Pince universelle
Universal pliers

I1SO 5746
Mention VDE*

Indispensable / essential

Pince a bec demi-rond
Half-round nose pliers

I1SO 5745
Mention VDE*

Indispensable / essential

Pince multiprise
Multigrip pliers

1SO 8976
Mention VDE*

Indispensable / essential

Magnifying glass

Levier b Plastique glissant, rigide et dur . .
) o ! A Optionnel / Optional
Pry tool Slippery,rigid and hard plastic Pt / Opti
Fonctions mesurées :
— =/ Courant / tension AC-DC, ampérage,
Multimétre e résistance, continuité
; Y o7} ! . Optionnel / Optional
Multimeter S/ Measured functions : Pt / Ot
= AC-DC current,
- voltage,amperage,resistance, continuity
Loupe

Optionnel / Optional

* La mention VDE indique que l'outil est totalement isolé et qu’il a été soumis au test diélectrique a 10.000 V. Utilisation : travaux sous tension allant jusqu’a

1000V.

The VDE mention indicates that the tool is fully insulated and that it has been subjected to the dielectric test at 10.000V . Use : work under voltage up to

1000V.

Conseils / Advi

Pour toutes réparations, il est conseillé de poser I'appareil sur une surface plane et propre.

For all repairs, it is advisable to place the device on a flat and clean surface.




Vue éclatée / Exploded view




Liste des pieces détachées / Spare parts list

N° VUE | REF PIECE DESIGNATION (FR) DESIGNATION (ENG)
A01 9015026 | PLAQUE MICA WAVE GUIDE COVER
BO1 9015027 |BASE BASEPLATE
B11 9015028 | CONNECTEUR CONNECTOR
B31 9013573 | CABLE ALIMENTATION POWER CORD
€00 9015029 | PANNEAU DE COMMANDE CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
D00 9015030 |PORTE DOOR ASSEMBLY
D08 9015031  [JOINT (PORTE) DOOR GASKET
D14 9015032 | POIGNEE HANDLE PAD
D40 9015033 | DECORATION (POIGNEE) HANDLE DECORATION
D45 9015034 | CHARNIERE (PORTE) HINGE
EO1 9011309 |Magnetron MAGNETRON
EOS 9013957 | TRANSFORMATEUR H.V.TRANSFORMER
E06 9015035 | CAPACITEUR HV H.V.CAPACITOR
E07 9005632 | DIODE HV H.V.DIODE
E09 9000147 | SUPPORT (CONDENSATEUR) CAPACITOR HOLDER

E10+E11| 9006196 |FILTRE ANTI BRUIT NOISE FLITER ASSEMBLY
E13 9015036 |LAMPE INTEGRATED LAMP
E21 9015037 | FILERIE WIRE HARNESS
E28 9011535  |FUSIBLE H.V.FUSE
E31 9011536 | THERMOSTAT 100/90C THERMOSTAT 100/90C
E36 9013571 | THERMOSTAT BORNE VERTICALE 160/95C THERMOSTAT 160/95C
GO1 9015038 | CACHE (RESISTANCE) HEATER COVER
G02 9015039  |RESISTANCE QUARTZ HEATER
GO6 9015040 | SUPPORT (RESISTANCE) HEATER BRACKET
GO9 9015041  |IOSLANT THERMIQUE HEAT INSULATOR
L00 9015042 |VERROUILLAGE INTERLOCK ASSEMBLY
L02 9000181 | LEVIER DE VERROUILLAGE INTERLOCK LEVER
LO4A 9011318 | Microswitch MICROSWITCH INTERLOCK
T01 9015043 |MOTEUR SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR
T03 9015044 |COUPLEUR SWIVEL ASSEMBLY
T04 9015045  |PLATEAU GLASS TURNTABLE
T0S 9015046 | GRILLE RACK
W00 9015047 | VENTILATEUR FAN ASSEMBLY
W03 9013968 [ MOTEUR (VENTILATEUR) BRUSHLESS DC MOTOR
205 9015048 | BOUCLE (CORDON ALIMENTATION) POWER CORD CLASPER
221 9015049 | BARRE ANTICHOC SHOCKPROOF BAR
224 9015050 | CAPOT OUTER CASE

Toutes les informations, dessins, croquis et images dans ce document relévent de la propriété exclusive de SOURCING & CREATION.
SOURCING & CREATION se réserve tous les droits relatifs a ses marques, créations et informations. Toute copie ou reproduction, par
quelque moyen que ce soit, sera jugée et considérée comme une contrefacon.

All information, designs, drawings and pictures in this document are the property of SOURCING & CREATION. SOURCING & CREATION
reserves all rights to its brands, designs and information. Any copy and reproduction through any means shall be deemed and considered
as counterfeiting.



Codes erreurs / Errors codes (et/ou and/or)
Résolutions des problemes / Troubleshooting

CAUTIONS

. Check grounding before checking for trouble.

. Be careful of the high voltage circuit,

. Discharge the high voltage capacitor. (See page 1)

L P =

false reading or damage to your meter.

damage this control panel.

. When checking the continuity of the switches or of the high voltage transformer, disconnect one lead wire
from these parts and then check continuity with the AC plug removed. To do otherwise may resultin a

5. Do not touch any part of the circuitry on the digital programmer circuit since static electric discharge may

Always touch yoursell ground while working on this panel to discharge any static charge built up in your

body.
CONDITION | | CAUSE | | REMEDY
Microwave oven » Inserting many plug into one »| Avoid using other electrical
does not work. plug outlet and using appliances when you use the

them at the same time
(causes overloading).

microwave oven,

Microwave oven plug is not
inserted tighthy.

-
'

Insert microwave oven plug
securely.

Output power is too low. i— Low AC input voltage.

sl

Use the microwave oven at
adeguate line voltage.

I

Food temperature s 100 low. }—-

This may not be a defect.
It is possible that the food
should be cooked for a
longer time periad.

Sparks occurring. E - L!Sing rne_etaltic ware and
allowing it to touch the oven
wall.

Do not use metallic ware for
cooking except where noted
in the cooking guide.

Ceramic ware timmed in

gold or silver powder is used.

Do not use any type of
cookware with metallic
trimming.

Uneven cooking. }—- Inconsistent intensity of

microwave by thair
characteristics.

Y

1. Wrap the thinner part with
aluminum foil.

2, Use plastic wrap of d,

3. Stir once or twice while cooking
soup, cocoa or milk, etc.

Turntable drags or makes Excessive weight on tray or
noise. improperly balanced.

Y

Y

Distribute food evenly. Cook
smaller portions and,or use
lighter weight cookware.




(TROUBLE 1) The following visual conditions indicate a probable defective control circuit,

1. Incomplete segments.

* Segment missing.

+ Partial segment missing.
« Digit flickering (NOTE: Slight flickering is normal.)

e le. B el R T R

10

12

. Colon does not tumn on ar blink.
. A distinct change in the brightness of one or more numbers in display.
. One or more digits in the display are not lighting.
. Display indicates a number different from one touched, for example, key in 5 and 3 appears in the display.
Specific numbers (for example 7 or 8) will not display when key pad is touched.
. Display does not count down with time blinking or up with clock operation.

. Display obviously jumps in time while counting down.

. Display counts down too fast while cooking.

Each indicator light does not turn on after setting cooking cycle.
11. Display time of day does not reappear when cooking is finished.
Beep sound is not heard when correct key is touched.

CONDITION | | CHECK | | RESULT | | CAUSE | REMEDY
1. Mo input can be Check the conn- oo Defective PCB Replace PCE
programmed. | | ection between Lamy: assembly, 7| assembly,

membrane key
assembly and . al Loose e Connect them
PCE assembly. No continuity. connaction, tightly.
2.5omeinputs | | Replace key Everything works | | Defective key »| Replace key
cannat be membrane as spacified, meambrane membrana
programmed. assembly and assembly. assambly,
check operation.

3. Display showsa || : . | Defective PCB Replace PCE
nmb:rmfggurg Still have trouble. 7| assembly. EBs assembly.
differant from one
fouched,

4. Random N
programiming
when touching
other pads,

5. Display is fixed
at soma figura
and can not
accept any
input,




no input is acceptad.

(TROUBLE 2) Oven does not operate at all ; Display window does not display any figures and

| conDITION | | CHECK | | RESULT | | CAUSE | | REMEDY
Check conlinuity | e Malfunction of the Replace primary
1. Fuse blows. of monitor -]t manitar switch. and monitor
switch (with swilches.
door closed). Mo continuity. —
Replace fuse
Check continuity Ll Continuity. Lo St oortait af o= Replace primary
of primary the primary switct, and maonitor
switch (with awitches.,
door opened). No continuity.
Disconnect one Defective high Replace high
L side of the wire [] | "Normal. ™ voltage capacitor. | | vollage capacitor.
lead connected
from transformer = Defective high volt- Replace high valt-
i - F - -
1o the high Lge Dicws again age transformer. age lransformer.
voltage
capacitor and
aperale the unit,
MOTE : All these switches must be replaced at the same time, Refer to page 8, 9
2. Fusedoes not | | Check continuity | N Defective grill Replace grill
blow. ~| of grill thamme- | Noconkifully thermostat. thermaostat.
stat.
Continuity. —|
= E{"em:?:::n”:w —w-| Mo continuity,.  |—=| Defective power —® Replace power
om? A pRly supply cord. supply cord.




(TROUBLE 3) Display shows all figures set, but oven does not start cooking while

desired program times are set and START pad is touched.

| conpmion | | cHECK | | Resutt | | cause | | REMEDY
LI T o Defectiva Replacs
1.Setting time does || Check continuity Ko confinuity. e i - ;
g s iy af .‘.IiECCII‘It!:En" i secondary switch. secondary swilch.
when touching switch (with
START pad. door closed,. continuity. —
|—.- Check the con-
nection between | st o | Defective P.C.B Replace P.C.B
connector and [P} e conutiy. assambly. B assembly.
» P.C.B assembly.
3 : Connection then
=~ Continuity. | Loose connection. ] =
ontinuity i tightly.
2. Fan mador or Defective fan | Replace fan
oven lamp Check fan motar. Abnormal. ™ otor: ™1 iriokar
do not wen
on. foor o | Defactive oven Replace oven
Check oven lamp. = Abnormal. ™| tamp. — lamp.
(TROUBLE 4) Cven seems to be operation but output power is low.
| conpiTion | | cHEcK | | REsut | | cAuse | | REMEDY
Check the Lower than 90% of Decrease in power Suggest customer
Caidedoa POWEr Source rating voltage. | source voltage K contact local
voltage, with lead. elactric power
utifity co, or
Mormal, :
ormal —‘ qualified
elacirician,
Disconnect the
wire leads from Defective P.C.B lace P.C.B
= relay 2 end chec el B Qe
on and off time
with multitester. Marmal,
_ | Measure the Defective Replace
= oulpul power, ™ magnetran, il magnetron,




(TROUBLE 5) No microwave oscillation even though oven lamp and fan motor run

(Display operates properly)
|conpimion | | cHEck | | Resut | | cause | REMEDY
MNo microwave Disconnect the ol Mo cantinui _ | Defective P.C.B Replace P.C.B
oscillation, wire leads from [] | " © - | assembly assembly
refay 2 and
;ﬁ;:;mnmﬁr Continuity, o
(Operate the
unit)
| » Check H.V. s _ | Defective high _ | Replace high
transfarmer, Aviigrcl voltage vokage
fransformer, transformer .
naormal —|
» Eh&ck. H.\. o Y — - Defective I‘Iiagh. = Replace high :
capacitor. voltage capacitor., voliage capacitor.
normal —|
L_ Check H\. =] Defective high Replace high
dioda, ] Atnotmel volage Diode. voltage Diods.
normal —|
I Check - Defective Replace
Magnetron, 1 Pennal *| magnetron, ™| magnatron .




(Operates properdy on HIGH)

(TROUBLE 6) Oven does not cook propery when programmed for the set power level

| CONDITION | | CHECK | RESULT | CAUSE | | REMEDY
Output is full when Disconnact the & Defective P.C.B. »| Replace P.C.B.
you set lower wire leads from Abnoemal: assembly. assambly.
power level, relay 2 and check
continuity relay 2,
({Operate the unit)
(TROUBLE 7) Grill
| CONDITION | | CHECK | RESULT | | CAUSE REMEDY
1. Heater is not - | Maliunction the -
aperating. = Heater. L Abnormal, o ey = Replace.
Normal.
| Thermostatand | - | Malfunction the .
™| relay3.(Grill " Aol thermostat. | Replae;
- hNarmal. -—l
| ] ) _ - | Replace or
Wire connection, = Nocontinuity. == Open or loosen. —=| " 0 tightly.
1. Lower tempera- Malfunction the o
wretheoven, | | Heater. [ Abnormal. P sian | Replace.
Mormal.
Thermosiat and - | Malfunction the
™| relay3.(Grill) *| bl ™! thermostat. ¥ Aok,

MNOTE: * Make sure the wors leads correcl posilion.

*When removing the wire leads from parls be sure to grasp the connector not the wires.

T When removing the magnetron, be surs o install the magnetron gasket in the correct position and in
good condibion.




Schémas électriques et électroniques / Electric and

electronic diagrams

MAGNETRON |
PRIMARY INTERLOCK
SNTGH (PPE) .
¥ R
oy Lo : i
POVER SUPPLY : i R . RD
1'.6[5[.'[?'”& FILTER ASS’Y | DRD 'IVHVU-*
~L R FUSE %%smun—an 4 };UVS_E
yal e B ! T F % SPACTIR
N Nin Nout|
i ) YR
” E | HV. DIODE W
W woow
|
\ am— IR
— | HIGH VOLTAGE. TRANSFOMER
B BL| W m m
o] 1—E—H—‘X|—— - A -
- SECONDARY[I%— R
INTERLOCK ~ T |
SWITCH - _['] _ |
o
[CONDITION ] NOTE :
DOOR : CLOSED Q@D : OVEN LAWP BK : BLACK  BL :BLUE
000K : OFF D : FAN MOTOR RD :RED  BR :BROWN
@ : TURNTABLE MOTOR WH : WHTE  GE : GREEN/YELLOW

YW 2 YELLOW



Autoréparation / Self-Repair

Consignes de Sécurité

e L e symbole de I’éclair dans un triangle équilatéral attire I'attention
de I'utilisateur sur la présence, dans le boitier de I'appareil, d’'une
tension élevée, non isolée, dont I'amplitude pourrait étre suffisante
pour constituer un risque de décharge électrique sur les personnes.

¢ The lightning in a triangle symbol is to warn the user of an uninsulated
high voltage in the device’s system that could be strong enough to
pose an electric shock hazard for people.

e e point d’exclamation inscrit dans un triangle équilatéral attire
I’attention de I'utilisateur sur la présence de consignes de sécurité
importantes de fonctionnement ou de maintenance (entretien
courant) dans la notice accompagnant |'appareil.

* The exclamation mark in a triangle symbol is used to draw the user’s
attention to key operational or maintenance (routine maintenance)
safety instructions in the instructions accompanying the appliance.

* Travaillez dans un environnement dégagé et éloigné de toutes substances inflammables ou
explosives a proximité de votre appareil.

* Ne manipulez pas I'appareil ou le cordon d’alimentation avec les mains mouillées.

» Portez un équipement de protection (gants, lunettes de sécurité, etc.) pour prévenir les blessures
et les chocs électriques pendant I’entretien, le démontage ou la réparation de votre appareil.

Avant toute intervention d’entretien, de démontage ou de
réparation : Débranchez les prises d’alimentation CA et/ou

CC de votre prise secteur.

* Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d’alimentation pour le débrancher mais toujours au niveau de la
fiche.

» Si le cable d’alimentation de votre appareil est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par votre
revendeur, son service aprés-vente ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d’éviter
tout danger. Ne mettez jamais I'appareil en marche si le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est
endommagé(e).

« Si le tuyau d’alimentation ou d’évacuation d’eau (uniquement pour un appareil nécessitant une
alimentation et évacuation en eau) est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par votre revendeur,
son service apres-vente ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d’éviter tout risque
d’inondation. Ne mettez jamais I’'appareil en marche si le tuyau d’alimentation ou d’évacuation
d’eau est endommageé.



 Entretien: retirez les poussiéres ou tout corps étranger dans le produit, les cébles et les
raccordements.

« Si vous devez coucher votre produit, posez-le délicatement et uniquement sur le c6té ou sur la
face arriére en utilisant une protection au sol.

e Lorsqu’une ou des piéces doivent étre changées, assurez-vous que le technicien a utilisé
des piéces de rechange d’origine ou comportant les mémes caractéristiques et les mémes
performances que celles-ci.

* Une piece de remplacement qui ne posséde pas les mémes caractéristiques de sécurité que
la piece de remplacement recommandée peut provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou
présenter d’autres dangers.

 Réinstallez les éléments démontés a leur emplacement d’origine. Vérifiez toujours que les vis, les
composants et le cablage ont été correctement réinstallés.

e Assurez-vous que l'espace autour des piéces entretenues ou échangées n’a subi aucun
dommage.

 Si vous utilisez un instrument de mesure, raccordez toujours un fil de terre de 'instrument de test
a la mise a la terre du chassis de I'instrument avant de relier le fil positif ; retirez toujours le fil de
terre de I'instrument en dernier.

Safety instructions

* Work in an open environment away from any flammable or explosive substances near your
device.

* Do not handle the appliance or the power cord with wet hands.

» Wear protective equipment (gloves, safety glasses, etc.) to prevent injury and electric shock
during maintenance, disassembly or repair of your device.

Before any maintenance, disassembly or repair work:
Disconnect the AC and / or DC power plugs from your outlet.

» Never pull on the power cord to disconnect it, always at the plug.

« If the power cable of your appliance is damaged, it must be replaced by your dealer, its after-
sales service or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid any danger. Never start the product
if the power cord or plug is damaged.

« If the water supply or drain hose (only for an appliance requiring water supply and drain) is
damaged, it must be replaced by your dealer, his after-sales service or a similarly qualified person
in order to avoid any risk of flooding. Never switch on the appliance if the water supply or drain
hose is damaged.

* Remove dust or any foreign object in the product, cables and connections.



e If you need to lay your product down, lay it down gently and only on its side or back side using
floor protection.

* When one or more parts must be changed, make sure that the technician has used spare parts
that are original or have the same characteristics and performance as these.

* A replacement part that does not have the same safety characteristics as the recommended
replacement part may provide electric shock, fire and / or other hazards.

« Reinstall the removed items in their original locations. Check that the components have always
been correctly reinstalled.

* Make sure that the space around the serviced or exchanged parts has not been damaged.

* If you are using a measuring instrument, always connect a test instrument ground wire to the
instrument chassis ground before connecting the positive wire; Always remove the ground wire
from the measuring instrument last.



Rappel des consignes élémentaires d’entretien /
Reminder of basic maintenance instructions

Porte

Pour enlever toutes les impuretés, nettoyez fréquemment la porte des deux cétes, le joint de la porte ainsi que la
surface des joints a I’aide d’un chiffon humide. Il est déconseillé d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou
des grattoirs en métal pour nettoyer la vitre de la porte du four afin de ne pas rayer sa surface ni affaiblir le verre.

Intérieur du four
Pour un nettoyage facile, essuyez les éclaboussures et les dépots a I'aide d’un chiffon doux et mouillé ou une

éponge apres chaque utilisation et pendant que le four est encore tiede. Si les taches résistent a un simple
nettoyage, utilisez de ’eau savonneuse puis essuyez a plusieurs reprises a I’aide d’un chiffon mouillé jusqu’a ce
que tous les résidus soient éliminés.

Les éclaboussures accumulées peuvent chauffer, commencer a fumer, prendre feu et provoquer la formation
d’un arc électrique. Ne retirez pas le cadre du répartiteur d’'ondes. Assurez-vous que I’eau savonneuse ou |'eau
ne pénétre pas dans les petites ouvertures des parois. Sinon, elle risque de causer des dommages au four.
N’utilisez pas de vaporisateur pour nettoyer I'intérieur du four. Chauffer le four régulierement a I’'aide du gril. Des
restes de nourriture ou des projections de graisse peuvent causer de la fumée ou de mauvaises odeurs. Nettoyez
le cadre du répartiteur d’ondes, la cavité du four, le plateau tournant et le pied du plateau aprées chaque utilisation
du four. Ces pieces doivent étre toujours seéches et dépourvues de graisse.

Les accumulations de graisse peuvent s’échauffer au point de fumer ou de s’enflammer.

Extérieur du four
Nettoyez I’'extérieur du four au savon doux et a I'eau. Rincez pour éliminer I’eau savonneuse et séchez avec un
chiffon doux.

Bandeau de commande
Ouvrez la porte avant de le nettoyer pour rendre inopérants le minuteur et le bandeau de commande. Evitez de

mouiller abondamment le bandeau. N'’utilisez pas de produit chimique ou abrasif.

Plateau tournant et pied du plateau
Enlevez tout d’abord le plateau tournant et le pied du plateau puis, lavez le plateau tournant et le pied du plateau

au moyen d’eau savonneuse. Enfin, essuyez le plateau tournant et le pied du plateau avec un chiffon doux et
mettez-les tous deux sur I’égouttoir a vaisselle avant de les remettre en place.

Trépieds
Lavez les trépieds au moyen d’une solution diluée de détergent puis séchez-le. Le trépied peut étre lavé dans
un lave-vaisselle.

Important !

® \/eillez a ce que le couvercle de guide d’ondes et les accessoires soient constamment propres. Si vous laissez
de la graisse s’accumuler dans la cavité ou sur les accessoires, celle-ci risquera de chauffer et de provoquer
la formation d’un arc électrique et de fumée, voire de prendre feu lors de I'utilisation suivante du four.

® | 'appareil ne doit pas étre nettoyé a la vapeur. N'utilisez pas de décape fours vendus dans le commerce ou de
produits abrasifs ou agressifs, ou de produits qui contiennent de la soude caustique, ou de tampons abrasifs
sur une partie quelconque de votre four a micro-ondes.



Door
To remove all trace of dirt, regularly clean both sides of the door, the door seals and sealing surfaces with a soft,
damp cloth.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp metal scrapers to clean the oven door glass since they can scratch
the surface, which may result in shattering of the glass.

Oven interior

For cleaning, wipe any splatters or spills with a soft damp cloth or sponge after each use while the oven is still
warm. For heavier spills, use a mild soap and wipe several times with a damp cloth until all residues are removed.
Do not remove the waveguide cover.

Make sure that mild soap or water does not penetrate the small vents in the walls which may cause damage to
the oven. Do not use spray type cleaners on the oven interior.

Heat up your oven regularly by using the grill. Remaining food or fat splashed can cause smoke or a bad smell.
Clean the waveguide cover, the oven cavity, the turntable and turntable support after use. These must be dry and
free from grease. Built-up grease may overheat and begin to smoke or catch fire.

Oven exterior
The outside of your oven can be cleaned easily with mild soap and water. Make sure the soap is wiped off with
a moist cloth, and dry the exterior with a soft towel. .

Control panel
Open the door before cleaning to de-activate the control panel. Care should be taken when cleaning the control

panel. Using a cloth dampened with water only, gently wipe the panel until it becomes clean. Avoid using
excessive amounts of water.
Do not use any sort of chemical or abrasive cleaner.

Turntable and turntable support
Remove the turntable and turntable support from the oven. Wash the turntable and turntable support in mild

soapy water. Dry with a soft cloth.
Both the turntable and the turntable support are dishwasher safe.

Rack
This should be washed in a mild washing up liquid solution and dried. The rack is dishwasher safe

Important !

® (Clean the oven at regular intervals and remove any food deposits. Failure to maintain the oven in a clean
condition could lead to a deterioration of the surface that could adversely affect the life of the appliance and
possibly result in a hazardous situation. Care should be taken not to displace the turntable when removing
containers from the appliance.

® A steam cleaner should not be used. Do not use commercial oven cleaners, steam cleaners, abrasive, harsh
cleaners, any that contain sodium hydroxide or scouring pads on any part of your microwave oven.



Nos solutions Service apres-vente

(®) boulanger R R (®) boulanger
Our after-sales service solutions
INTERNET
https://www.boulanger.com/magasins/
Je trouve mon magasin Boulanger
\/\/ Code postal, ville, pays Q ;/‘\ Me géolocaliser @

TELEPHONE

Contactez le 3011 depuis la France ou le 0 800 30 30 11 depuis I'étranger
Contact 3011 from France or 0 800 30 30 11 from abroad
Information :

e Numéros gratuits / Free numbers
e Acces sourds et malentendants / Deaf and hard of hearing access

Hors garantie, retrouvez la liste de réparateurs identifiés par ’ADEME a I'adresse : www.annuaire-reparation.fr

Out of warranty, find the list of repairers identified by ADEME at : www.annuaire-reparation.fr




